ATLAS SOUTH SEA PEARL LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

4 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

   At 30 June

2011
At 31

December
2010

  $ $

 Current -
 Oysters 2,976,864 5,305,465

 Non-Current -
 Oysters 13,486,117 8,476,047

 Total biological assets 16,462,981 13,781,512

 The details of the Biological Assets that are held by the economic
 entity as at year end are as follows:

 Nature of Biological Assets:- Oysters (Pinctada maxima)
  No. No.
 Held within the economic entities operations:
 Juvenile oysters which are not nucleated 1,444,342 1,261,081
 Nucleated oysters 665,808 743,537
  2,110,150 2,004,618

Sensitivity Analysis –
The mark to market estimation of the value of the biological assets (Oysters) is determined using the net
present value of expected future net cash flows attributed to this inventory less the estimated point of sale
costs.  The primary assumptions used for this estimate are shown in Note 1.3. The following table
summarises the potential impact of changes of 10% in the key non-production related variables:

 Selling Price (¥/momme)
 -10% No Change +10%
 ¥7,110 ¥7,900 ¥8,690
Discount rate Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $

22% -1,948,328 -1,948,328 -241,509 -241,509 1,465,311 1,465,311
20% -1,735,202 -1,735,202 - - 1,735,202 1,735,202
18% -1,514,564 -1,514,564 250,033 250,033 2,014,630 2,014,630

 Selling Price (¥/momme)

 -10% No Change +10%
 ¥7,110 ¥7,900 ¥8,690

FX rate Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $
¥94.96 -3,209,265 -3,209,265 -1,637,848 -1,637,848 -66,431 -66,431
¥86.33 -1,735,202 -1,735,202 - - 1,735,202 1,735,202
¥77.70 81,982 81,982 2,019,094 2,019,094 3,956,205 3,956,205

 14

ATLAS SOUTH SEA PEARL LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

5 PROPERTY,PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Non – Pearling Assets Pearling Project Total

 Plant &
equipment

Leasehold
improvements

Leasehold
land &

buildings

Plant &
equipment,

vessels,
vehicles

At 31 December 2010 $ $ $ $ $
-at cost 154,620 - 1,463,012 4,643,388 6,261,020
-accumulated
depreciation (105,950) - (689,192) (3,248,722) (4,043,864)
 48,670 - 773,820 1,394,666 2,217,156

Half-year ended 30